Final Report
Student Research Grant Project
Client: Divert NS
File No.: SR-R4-18-02
Project Title: Gypsum Wallboard Recycling in
Concrete
Prepared by: Sarah Hansen, MASc Student
Supervisor: Dr. Pedram Sadeghian

3. EXPERIMENTAL PROGRAM
3.1 Test Matrix
The test matrix consisted of 15 batches of concrete with varying compositions of cementitious
material, including control mixes containing no gypsum in the cementitious material (Case #1, 6,
11). Gypsum was used as partial replacement by weight for cement at proportions of 0, 5, 10, 15
and 20%. Fly ash was used at 0, 25 and 50% partial replacement by weight for cement. The water
to cement ratio (W/C) was kept to 0.475 in all mixes. To keep the consistency of the mix to a
relatively similar level of workability, variable amounts of superplasticizer were added during
mixing. The specimen’s batch proportions of are shown in Table 1, and the material quantities of
each mix batch are shown in Table 2.
Page 11 of 31
Table 1. Test matrix and cementitious content percentage by weight
Case # Specimen ID
Percentage by weight (%) Number of
specimens Gypsum Fly Ash Cement
1 FG0-FA0-C100 0 0 100 9
2 FG5-FA0-C95 5 0 95 9
3 FG10-FA0-C90 10 0 90 9
4 FG15-FA0-C85 15 0 85 9
5 FG20-FA0-C80 20 0 80 9
6 FG0-FA25-C75 0 25 75 9
7 FG5-FA25-C70 5 25 70 9
8 FG10-FA25-C65 10 25 65 9
9 FG15-FA25-C60 15 25 60 9
10 FG20-FA25-C55 20 25 55 9
11 FG0-FA50-C50 0 50 50 9
12 FG5-FA50-C45 5 50 45 9
13 FG10-FA50-C40 10 50 40 9
14 FG15-FA50-C35 15 50 35 9
15 FG20-FA50-C30 20 50 30 9
Total - - - - 135
Note: 3 identical specimens of each group were tests at 7, 28, and 90 days
Table 2. Mix batch material quantities for 0.0151 m3
ID

FG10-FA50-C40 8.55 0.29 17.38 1.20 37.18 3.75
FG15-FA50-C35 7.18 0.22 17.09 1.02 34.96 1.42
FG20-FA50-C30 5.48 0.46 17.33 0.36 38.25 2.54
Page 19 of 31
Figure 5. Specimens after failure: (a) FG0-FA50-C50; (b) FG0-FA0-C100; (c) FG5-FA25-
C70; (d) FG10-FA0-C90; (e) FG15-FA50-C35; (f) FG20-FA50-C30
4.2 Effect of Curing Time
Figure 6 shows the compressive strength of specimens with varying amounts of fly ash (FA) as a
function of the gypsum content in the cementitious material, including error bars representing the
standard deviation of the three identical test specimens. Figure 6 (a) considers mixes with 0% FA
and shows a trend of decreasing compressive strength with increasing gypsum content at all ages.
It also shows that compressive strength gradually improved as the curing time increased. The
trends of Figure 6 (b) are more variable at all ages, with a notably elevated 90-day strength for mix
ID: FG5-F25-C70, where the compressive strength was observed to be 15% higher than the control
Page 20 of 31
mix with 25% FA (ID: FG0-F25-C75). The compressive strength results in Figure 6 (b) also show
an improvement with increased curing time, although it is less gradual than in Figure 6 (a). Figure
6 (c) shows that curing time had a large impact on compressive strength results, with highly
significant improvement noticed between 28 and 90 days. The increasingly large strength
differences in between test days with increasing FA content indicates that incorporating fly ash
retards the development of compressive strength in concrete mixes. This is also evident by
comparing the 7-day strength in Figure 6 (a) to Figure 6 (b) and (c) where mixes containing 25%
FA and 50% FA show consistently low early strength, more noticeable in Figure 6 (c) with higher
fly ash content.
Figure 6 (c) is especially interesting; the 7-day and 28-day strengths typically follow the
previously identified trend of decreasing strength with increasing gypsum content; however, the
90-day strengths follow a distinctly different trend. Results show that after being cured for 90 days,
increasing the gypsum content from 0 to 5, 10, 15 and 20% does not affect the strength of concrete
specimens when the fly ash content is 50% of cementitious material. When comparing with the
50% FA control specimens containing no gypsum (FG0-FA50-C50), mixes with gypsum actually
developed consistently higher 90-day strength with up to 20% gypsum content. Remarkably, the
highest average strength of all mixes containing 50% FA was the mix with 20% gypsum and only
30% cement as the cementitious material (FG20-F50-C30). This mix showed a 10% strength
increase from the 50% FA control mix (FG0-FA50-C50), rising from 34.88 MPa to 38.25 MPa.
Figure 7 was developed to compare mixes containing gypsum to each of the three control
mixes that do not contain gypsum; that is, the 0% FA control mix (FG0-FA0-C100), the 25% FA
control mix (FG0-FA25-C75) and 50% FA control mix (FG0-FA50-C50). The average strength